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CLERK & COMPTROLLER FY23/24 BUDGET REQUEST  
 

Since Lee County’s incorporation in 1886, the Clerk & Comptroller’s office has supported the community 
in five constitutionally protected roles: clerk to the court, clerk to the board of county commissioners, 
county comptroller, county recorder, and county auditor. These roles provide county residents:  
 

 Reliable financial information that offers the public an accurate fiscal position of the county 

 Assurance as to the proper accountability for, and prudent use of, public funds 

 Efficient and professional customer service for critical and statutorily required services 

 Oversight of an approximate $2 billion investment portfolio 

 24/7 access to court, property, and other county records and documents 

 Independent and objective performance audits of county operations 
 

To ensure the Clerk’s office adequately provides services to the county and the public, I am requesting 
$14,266,769 to fund operations for the fiscal year ending 2024. This equates to an increase of $1,976,193 
from the fiscal year 2023 request. This increase is due to the historic reduction in revenues caused by 
Hurricane Ian, the need to fill vacant positions to support our growing population, and the rising costs of 
technology to keep systems safe from cybersecurity threats. Below is a summary of the Clerk’s operating 
request compared with the prior fiscal year: 

 

 FY24 FY23 

Finance $ 5,071,373 $ 4,887,407 

Inspector General 1,167,232 729,962 

Technology Services (Board‐Related Functions) 6,372,380 5,166,612 

Official Records & Minutes 496,383 353,286 

Tax Deed Sales 625,202 552,994 

Statutory Required Court Support 133,884 200,000 

Local Court Programs 400,315 400,315 

Total Board Operating Request  $ 14,266,769 $ 12,290,576 
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REVENUE REPLACEMENT – ONE-TIME IT REQUEST 

Approximately 42 percent of the Clerk’s non-court budget is funded by the fees collected throughout the 

fiscal year. This revenue typically offsets the funding amount requested from the Board. However, due to 

Hurricane Ian and a slowing real estate market, the Clerk’s three major revenue sources, Tourist Tax 

Commission, Recording Revenues, and Doc Stamp Commissions, are down approximately $3.0 million 

year over year. As a result, we are including an additional technology and project request in the amount 

of $2,303,517 for fiscal year 2024. The amount includes costs for statutory required court support 

previously covered with Clerk fees, necessary software enhancements and upgrades, and IT related 

costs for the East Lee and Cape Coral expansion projects. 

 FY24 FY23 

Statutory IT Maintenance $ 1,018,863 $               - 

IT Projects 1,284,654 1,250,000 

Total One-time IT Project Costs  $ 2,303,517 $ 1,250,000 

 

 

ADDITIONAL JUSTIFICATION 

In support of the Clerk’s request for FY23/24, below is an overview of the main cost drivers that justify 

or contribute to an operating budget increase.  

 

 Cost of Living Adjustments – In 2022, in a response to rising inflation, County Commissioners approved 

out-of-cycle salary adjustments for all county employees and asked the Clerk to absorb the cost in our 

FY2023 budget request, which we did by delaying certain IT projects. However, we cannot afford to 

absorb the increase going forward.  

 Inspector General – The cost allocation for the Inspector General office was updated to properly reflect 

the resources dedicated to County related audits.  In addition, two vacant audit positions will be filled in 

FY2024, which were supposed be filled in 2019, but were temporarily postponed due to the pandemic.  

 Technology Increases – For the last several years, the cost of all technologies hosted by the Clerk have 

increased by at least 5% and vendors are migrating their platforms to the cloud and charging more for 

hosting and storage services.  The Board funded technology costs are also impacted by the decline in 

fee revenue.  Less technology costs were able to be funded by Clerk fees in FY2024.  

 Official Records & Minutes – Costs are higher in fiscal year 2024 due to more personnel resources 

allocated to the department to work on a project to digitize Minutes records from microfilm and prepare 

for a Property Fraud Pilot program recently approved by the Florida Legislature.  
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As the county’s population continues to grow towards 1 million residents and demands for Clerk services 

become stronger, my team and I are committed to meeting new challenges. We look forward to serving 

the citizens of Lee County with efficiency and professionalism, while also maintaining a culture of 

exceptional government.  

I appreciate your ongoing support and consideration of our FY23/24 budget request. 

Respectfully, 

 

 

Kevin C. Karnes 

Clerk of the Circuit Court & Comptroller  

 

CC:  Roger Desjarlais, County Manager 



Fiscal Year 2024 Budget  
For the Lee County Board of County Commissioners 

Prepared by: 

CLERK OF THE COURT & COMPTROLLER 

The General Accounting Office, Finance Department 

Clerk to Board of County Commissioners
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FY24 FY23

Proposed Adopted Percent
Budget Budget Variance Change

Personal Services $10,216,533 $8,479,225 $1,737,308 20.49%
Operating Expenses 3,378,534 1,897,758 1,480,776 78.03%
Capital Outlay & SIP 137,503 1,313,278 (1,175,775) -89.53%

Total Board Functions $13,732,570 $11,690,261 $2,042,309 17.47%

Article V Court Related Costs $133,884 $200,000 ($66,116) -33.06%
Probation & Restitution Collection 101,711 101,711 -                              0.00%
Specialty Courts (Drug, Mental Health, ERC) 88,336 88,336 -                              0.00%
E-First Appearance Weekends and Local Court Pgm 210,268 210,268 -                              0.00%

Total Court Related $534,199 $600,315 ($66,116) -11.01%

Total Operating Board Request $14,266,769 $12,290,576 $1,976,193 16.08%

Additional IT/ Project Request $2,303,517 $1,250,000 1,053,517 84.28%

Total Operating & One-time Board Request $16,570,286 $13,540,576 $3,029,710 22.38%

Lee County Clerk of Courts

Fiscal Year 2024 Board Budget Request

Line Item

One-time IT & Infrastructure Request

State Mandated Article V Court Related Costs & Funding for Local Court Programs

Clerk to Board Functions

Inspector General
8.2%

Finance
35.5%

Minutes 3.4%Court
3.7%

Tax Deeds
4.4%

DoIT
44.8%

Lee County Clerk of Courts Fiscal Year 2024 Request Clerk to 
Board Functions by Department



Inspector Tax

General Finance Minutes Deeds DoIT Total

1210 Regular Salaries FT $752,377 $3,223,126 $326,936 $384,211 $2,097,611 $6,784,261
1310 Non-Permanent Labor -                           -                            -                        -                        35,383 35,383
1415 Overtime 1.5 -                           24,538 211                    2,500               19,657 46,906
1510 Special Pay- No Retirement 7,300                   110,660 2,600               4,187 84,000 208,747
2110 FICA Taxes OASDI 46,647 198,670 20,269 23,822 129,585 418,993
2120 Medicare Taxes 10,910 46,736 4,739 5,572 30,415 98,372
2210 Retirement Contribution Regular 117,667 465,329 44,366 47,069 336,518 1,010,949
2310 Health Insurance 159,701 778,773 81,468 98,101 419,151 1,537,194
2320 Life Insurance 2,168 8,352 716 795 6,194 18,225
2330 Dental Insurance 3,636 17,680 2,132 2,572 9,775 35,795
2350 Disability Insurance 2,408 10,314 1,046 1,229 6,711 21,708

Total Personal Services $1,102,814 $4,884,178 $484,483 $570,058 $3,175,000 $10,216,533

3120 Legal Services 8,263 -                            -                        45,142 9,969 63,374
3190 Other Professional Services 3,305                   15,000                  -                        -                        276,372 294,677
3460 Data Processing/Software Services 4,958                   8,000 -                        -                        1,690,544 1,703,502
3490 Other Contractual Services -                           18,387 50 -                        4,041 22,478
4010 Local Travel Per Diem 1,239 85 250 -                        1,894 3,468
4022 Out of County Travel 14,047 30,094 -                        -                        43,513 87,654
4110 Telecommunications -                           -                            -                        -                        279,393 279,393
4211 Freight, Postage & Courier 83 19,200 100 6,667 -                              26,050
4390 All Utility Services -                           102 -                        -                        -                              102
4490 Rentals/Leases -                           -                            -                        -                        113,700 113,700
4640 Data Processing Equip Maintenance -                           -                            -                        -                        173,164                   173,164
4650 Repairs and Maint - Services -                           1,294                    250                  -                        19,887                    21,431
4690 Internal Repair & Maintenance 826 -                            250                  -                        89,717 90,793
4710 Print Bind Copy External 1,653 10,240 10,000             695 -                              22,588
4970 License, Permit, & Application 1,487 1,775 -                        -                        -                              3,262
5120 General Office Supplies 413 20,325 750 695 13,826 36,009
5280 Minor Equipment 992                      2,000                   250                  -                        258,653 261,895
5290 Other Supplies -                           -                            -                        -                        1,495                      1,495
5410 Reference Materials 826 3,400 -                        695                   1,894 6,815
5420 Memberships 11,450 5,415 -                        -                        6,081 22,946
5530 Education Expense -                           17,400 -                        1,250                19,937 38,587
5531 Training/Seminars/Business Meetings 14,876 24,478 -                        -                        65,797 105,151

Total Operating Expenses $64,418 177,195         $11,900 $55,144 $3,069,877 $3,378,534

Capital Outlay & SIP -                           10,000                  -                        -                        127,503                  137,503                  

Grand Total $1,167,232 $5,071,373 $496,383 $625,202 $6,372,380 $13,732,570

Capital Equipment & Software

Lee County Clerk of Courts

Fiscal Year 2024 Non-Court Board Budget Request by Department

Line Item

Personal Services

Operating Expenses

Clerk to Board Functions



FY24 FY23 Variance
Proposed Adopted Percent

Budget Budget Variance Change

Total Personal Services 7,764,383$  6,998,918$  765,465$  10.94%

Total Operating Expenses 806,873 1,247,486 (440,613) -35.32%

Capital Outlay 22,497 516,789 (494,292) -95.65%

Total Fees Budget 8,593,753$              8,763,193$              (169,440)$  -1.93%

Total Personal Services 2,913,623 3,529,140 (615,517) -17.44%
Total Operating Expenses - 4,482,883 (4,482,883) -100.00%
Capital Outlay - 1,225,000 (1,225,000) -100.00%

Total Special Revenue Fund Budget 2,913,623$               9,237,023$              (6,323,400)$               -68.46%

Total Personal Services 13,507,386 11,866,251 1,641,135 13.83%

Total Operating Expenses 831,352 816,359 14,993 1.84%

Total Court Budget 14,338,738$             12,682,610$            1,656,128$   13.06%

* Pursuant to Sections 28.35 and 28.36, Florida Statutes, a balanced court related budget must be prepared on or before June 1
and submitted to the Clerks of Court Operations Corporation.  The Corportation shall complete its review and adjustment to 
the Clerk's budget request and make recommendations to the Legislature by August 1 each year.

Court Budget*

Lee County Clerk of Courts

Fiscal Year 2024 Other Funding Sources

Line Item

Clerk Fees Budget - Non-Court

Special Revenue Funds

4



Clerk Internal Human Records

Admin Audit TDC Micrographics DoIT Recording Resources Communications Management Total

1110 Elected Official Salaries 92,474$              -$  -$  -$  -$  -$ -$  -$  -$  92,474$  

1210 Regular Salaries FT 360,953 94,941 441,523 206,978 570,100 1,930,325 600,153 230,546 302,778 4,738,297

1230 Regular Salaries PT - - 55,465 - - - - - - 55,465

1310 Non-Permanent Labor - - - - 9,617 - - - - 9,617

1410 Overtime 1.0 - - 406 - - - - - - 406

1415 Overtime 1.5 - - 447 - 5,343 15,000 - - - 20,790

1510 Special Pay- No Retirement 6,966 1,211 8,504 - 22,830 22,195 5,330 4,362 - 71,398

2110 FICA Taxes OASDI 27,345 5,886 30,813 12,833 35,219 119,675 37,210 14,295 17,816 301,092

2120 Medicare Taxes 6,575 1,377 7,205 3,001 8,267 27,987 8,704 3,343 4,390 70,849

2210 Retirement Contribution- Regular 104,215 14,614 83,943 28,087 91,461 260,875 111,276 45,371 77,877 817,719

2230 Retirement Contribution- Elected 54,263 - - - - - - - - 54,263

2310 Health Insurance 64,890 20,185 117,594 71,880 113,919 655,272 137,760 46,920 35,940 1,264,360

2315 Employee Assistance Program - - - - - - 8,038 - - 8,038

2320 Life Insurance 1,655 283 1,079 532 1,683 3,611 1,583 635 1,107 12,168

2330 Dental Insurance 1,110 404 2,620 1,776 2,657 14,296 3,108 1,110 888 27,969

2350 Disability Insurance 1,451 304 1,412 663 1,824 6,093 1,921 738 969 15,375

2510 Unemployment Comp - - - - - - 15,000 - - 15,000

2610 OPEB 189,103 - - - - - - - - 189,103

911,000 139,205 751,011 325,750 862,920 3,055,329 930,083 347,320 441,765 7,764,383

3120 Legal Services 200,000              1,000 - - 31 - 25,000 - - 226,031

3190 Other Prof Svcs - 400 - - 1,366 - 5,000 - - 6,766

3460 Data Proc/Sftwr Svcs - 600 - - 5,643 - 5,000 - - 11,243

3490 Other Contractual Svcs - - 5,500 - 13 1,625 13,400 2,000 - 22,538

4010 Local Travel 750 150 500 200 6 - 500 600 100 2,806

4022 Out of County Travel 16,424 1,700 7,500 2,176 137 2,640 16,648 6,946 8,268 62,439

4026 Moving / Relocation Expense - - - - - - 10,000 - - 10,000

4110 Telecommunications 1,068 - - 480 880 - 1,200 480 480 4,588

4211 Freight, Postage & Courier 2,000 10 6,000 2,400 - 10,350 1,200 9,350 100 31,410

4390 All Utility Services 500 - - - - 150 - 1,080 - 1,730

4490 Rentals/Leases - - - - 358 - - - - 358

4491 Small Equipment Leases 2,000 - - 12,000              - - - - - 14,000

4640 Data Proc Equip Maint - - - - 546 - - - - 546

4650 Repairs & Maint-Svcs & Labor 500 - - 2,000 63 - - - - 2,563

4690 Internal Repair & Maintenance 1,000 100 500 10,000              283 1,000 1,000 - - 13,883

4710 Print Bind Copy Ext - 200 1,000 - - 7,000 1,000 15,900 - 25,100

4810 Promotional Advertising - - - - - - 1,500 9,000 - 10,500

4960 Admin Charges - - - - - - 204,000 - - 204,000

4970 License, Permit, & Application - 180 - - 640 100 - 920

5120 Gen Office Supplies 500 50 500 2,500                44 13,800 3,500 2,700 100 23,694

5210 Oil, Fuel & Lubricants - - - 2,500                - - - - - 2,500

5280 Minor Equipment 1,000 120 1,200 1,000 1,697 1,250 - 4,000 - 10,267

5290 Other Supplies 8,000 - - - 5 - 4,000 6,000 - 18,005

5410 Reference Materials 500 100 200 - 6 - 2,000 7,329 200 10,335

5420 Memberships 440 1,300 500 280 19 - 2,023 1,995 775 7,332

5530 Education Expense 1,000 - - - 63 - 6,000 - 790 7,853

5531 Train/Seminars/Business Meetng 400 1,800 2,000 650 207 - 62,000 7,099 1,310 75,466

236,082 7,710 25,400 36,186 11,367 38,455 364,971 74,579 12,123 806,873

Capital Outlay &SIP 7,000 - - 5,000 2,497 - 8,000 - - 22,497

1,154,082$     146,915$       776,411$          366,936$    876,784$        3,093,784$   1,303,054$   421,899$             453,888$       8,593,753$       Grand Total

Capital Equipment & Software

Lee County Clerk of Courts

Fiscal Year 2024 Clerk Fees Budget by Department (Non-Court)

Line Item

Personal Services

Operating Expenses

Total Personal Services

Total Operating Expenses
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Public Court Child Support

Records Technology Enforcement

120 121 128

331650 CSE State Reimbursement -$  -$  200,000$  
341100 Recording Fees 575,000 - - 

341150 Recording Fees - 1,600,000 - 

361101 Interest 100,000 100,000 8,000 
421100 Fund Balance Appropriated (675,000)               1,213,623 (208,000) 

Total Revenue - 2,913,623 - 

1210 Regular Salaries FT - 2,018,931 - 

1310 Non-Permanent Labor - 47,028 - 

2110 FICA Taxes OASDI - 126,039 - 

2120 Medicare Taxes - 29,617 - 

2210 Retirement Contribution- Regular - 291,524 - 

2310 Health Insurance - 379,350 - 

2320 Life Insurance - 5,794 - 

2330 Dental Insurance - 8,880 - 

2350 Disability Insurance - 6,460 - 

Total Personal Expense - 2,913,623 - 

Total Operating Expense - - - 

Total Capital Expense - - - 
Total Expenditures -$  2,913,623$            -$  

Fund balance as of September 30, 2022 7,525,864$           4,379,458$             4,060,410$  
Projected FY23 Appropriated Fund Balance (3,477,018)             (1,848,052)              (1,520,135) 
Projected FY24 Appropriated Fund Balance 675,000 (1,213,623) 208,000 
Projected Fund Balance as of September 30, 2024* 4,723,846$         1,317,783$             2,748,275$  

*Fund Balances are earmarked for technology costs and projects

Fund Balance Summary

Operating Expenses

Capital & Other

Lee County Clerk of Courts
Fiscal Year 2024 Special Revenue Funds

Revenues

Personal Expenses
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